## भारत सरकार/ Government of India अंतरिक्ष विभाग / Department of Space

# विक्रम साराभाई अंतरिक्ष केंद्र/VIKRAM SARABHAI SPACE CENTRE

सूचना काअधिकार अधिनियम, 2005 के अंतर्गत प्रथम अपीलीय प्राधिकारी की कार्यवाही

PROCEEDINGS OF THE FIRST APPELLATE AUTHORITY UNDER THE RIGHT TO INFORMATION ACT, 2005
Appeal No 15/2020 (File No.VSSC/RTI/7-2343)

अपीलकर्ता का नाम/

: Shri Ajay Kumar Chaudhary Vill-Majhauwa Ram Prasad Post-Ashnahra Pin: 272194, Uttar Pradesh

Name of Appellant

प्रतिवादी का नाम/

Name of Respondent

: Anil Kumar B

Sr. Head, PGA/CPIO

**VSSC** 

#### 1. Background

Shri Ajay Kumar Chaudhary Vill-Majhauwa Ram Prasad Post- Ashnahra Pin: 272194, Uttar Pradesh had filed an RTI application dated 12.07.2020. The applicant had sought information regarding the number of candidates applied and appeared for exam and cut off marks related to the recruitment to the post of Technical Assistant Mechanical Advt. No. VSSC-301 dated 07.10.2017 Post No.1367. After collecting relevant information from the custodian of records, CPIO has furnished the information to the appellant on 25.08.2020 and copy of the letter was sent to the appellant through e-mail. However, before sending the reply, the appellant has filed an appeal petition dated 13.08.2020.

#### 2. Prayers in the appeal

The appellant alleged that he has not received any response against his RTI application within the time limit.

### 3. निर्णय/DECISION

On perusal of the records brought before me, it is observed that CPIO vide letter dated 25.08.2020 has furnished the information sought by the appellant in his RTI application. The reply letter was sent to the appellant on 25.08.2020 through e-mail. There occurred a delay of 10 days in disseminating the information to the appellant. Further, it is observed that the delay occurred was not intentional but due to restrictions in full attendance of staffs in office as part of containingCOVID-19 pandemic. However it is noticed that the information has already been furnished, and therefore the appeal petition is closed.

Contd...2/-

- A second appeal against this decision lies with the Central Information 4. Commission, Baba Gang Nath Marg, Munirka, New Delhi-110067, within ninety days from the date on which this decision is received.
- This Appeal is disposed of at Thiruvananthapuram on the .22hd day of October, 5.

(इॅ.बिजुजेकब्र/Dr. हांक्ट्र Jacob) प्रथमअपीलीयप्राधिकारी /First Appellate Authority/

मुख्यनियंत्रक/Chief Controller

To

- 1. Shri Ajay Kumar Chaudhary Vill-Majhauwa Ram Prasad Post-Ashnahra Pin: 272194, Uttar Pradesh
- 2. CPIO, VSSC/IISU

RITI MATTEI

#### RTI APPEAL DETAILS

RTI Appeal VSSCI/A

Registration No.: /E/20/00013

**RTI Appeal** 13/08/2020

Received Date:

RTI Request VSSCI/R

Registration No.: /E/20/00054

RTI Request 12/07/2020

**Registration Date:** 

AJAY KUMAR Name:

CHAUDHARY

Gender: Male

VILL-MAJHAUWA RAM PRASADPOST-ASHNAHRA Address:

PIN-272194

Pin Code: 272194

State: Uttar Pradesh

Country: India

Phone: Details not provided

**Mobile No:** +91-8299303696

Email: ajayverma.verma7140@gmail.com

Status: Rural

**Educational Status:** 

Indian Citizenship:

Is Appellant below No

poverty line?:

CPIO of Public 37771

CPIO's Details not

Authority Approached:

Order/Decision Date provided

CPIO's Details not provided

Order/Decision No.:

Ground For Appeal: No Response Within the Time Limit

Sir, please provide information against Advertisement no -

Text of RTI First VSSC-301 Date- 07-10-2017 Post no - 1367 (Technical

Appeal: Assistant Mechanical) Total candidates apply and appears for

exam and Cutt off for Technical Assistant Mechanical

A012T1

RTI NO: 2142